

MINNESOTA OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

600 North Robert Street Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 64620 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0620 Voice: (651) 361-7900 TTY: (651) 361-7878 Fax: (651) 361-7936

September 7, 2010

Greg and Tammy Anderson, Petitioners 31414 - 125th Street Princeton, MN 55371

The Honorable Jeremy Riddle Mayor of the City of Princeton 705 - 2nd Street, North Princeton, MN 55371 Greg Anderson, Chair Princeton Town Board 1524 - 110th Avenue Princeton, MN 55371

Re: D-473 Princeton/Princeton Township (Anderson Petition; 5.74 acres)

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Anderson and Mayor Riddle:

On September 7, 2010 the Chief Administrative Law Judge, through his designee, invoked the authority under Minnesota Statutes Section 414.01, subd. 16, requiring the petitioners and the local units of government to meet to discuss the possible resolution of contested issues in the matter.

The petitioners, the City of Princeton, and Princeton Township are directed to meet at least three times over the next 60 days to discuss resolution of issues raised by the petition and other issues of mutual concern.

The parties shall designate a person to report the results of such meetings to the Executive Director of Municipal Boundary Adjustments at the conclusion of the time period. The time frame for these discussions shall begin immediately and conclude by Monday, November 8, 2010.

D-473 Princeton/Princeton Township September 7, 2010 Page Two

Please contact Municipal Boundary Adjustments if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

stine M. Scotillo

Christine M. Scotillo Executive Director Municipal Boundary Adjustments

CMS:sjh

c: Mark Karnowski, Princeton City Administrator (via E-Mail) Connie Wubben, Princeton Township Clerk (via U.S. Mail)



MINNESOTA OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

600 North Robert Street Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 64620 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0620 Voice: (651) 361-7900 TTY: (651) 361-7878 Fax: (651) 361-7936

November 5, 2010

Greg and Tammy Anderson, Petitioners 31414 - 125th Street Princeton, MN 55371

The Honorable Jeremy Riddle Mayor of the City of Princeton 705 - 2nd Street, North Princeton, MN 55371 Greg Anderson, Chair Princeton Town Board 1524 - 110th Avenue Princeton, MN 55371

Re: D-473 Princeton/Princeton Township (Anderson Petition; 5.74 acres)

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Anderson and Mayor Riddle:

The Chief Administrative Law Judge has granted the request of the parties for a 30-day extension of the local discussions period.

Accordingly, the parties are directed to report back by December 8, 2010 on the status of the discussions.

Please contact Municipal Boundary Adjustments if you have any questions.

Sincerely.

Christine M. Scotillo, Executive Director Municipal Boundary Adjustments 651-361-7910 <u>christine.scotillo@state.mn.us</u> <u>www.mba.state.mn.us</u>

CMS:sjh

c: Jay Blake, Princeton Community Development Director (via E-Mail) Mark Karnowski, Princeton City Administrator (via E-Mail) Connie Wubben, Princeton Township Clerk (via E-Mail)